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Inventory
1.	 Main unit
2.	 Bracket
3.	 Power adapter
4.	 Hose
5.	 Filter head
6.	 End cap
7.		 Spray nozzle 2x
8.	 Suction cup 2x

Contenu
1.	 Unité principale 
2.	 Support
3.	 Adaptateur électrique
4.	 Tuyau
5.	 Capuchon pré-filtre
6.	 Capuchon de fermeture	
7.		 Buse de pulvérisation 2x
8.	 Ventouse 2x

Inventar
1.	 Hauptgerät
2.	 Halterung
3.	 Netzadapter
4.	 Schlauch
5.	 Filterkopf
6.	 Endkappe
7.		 Sprühdüse 2x
8.	 Saugnapf 2x

Inventaris
1.	 Toestel
2.	 Houder
3.	 Adapter
4.	 Slang
5.	 Filterkop
6.	 Eindkap
7.		 Sproeikop 2x
8.	 Zuignap 2x
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Repto Flex Rainmaker
General instructions
Read this manual carefully before using this device. Keep this manual for future reference.

Use
•	 Only suitable for indoor use.
•	 This Rainmaker should be only used for ceating mist. The  water temperature should not exceed 35°C. It should never be used for other 

liquids or chemicals.

Meaning of symbols
The following warning symbols and/or signal words are used in this manual

WARNING!
This means a dangerous situation. Failure to follow the safety instructions can result in moderate or minor personal injury and/
or damage to the product or environment.
DANGER!
This means an imminent danger due to electric current. Failure to follow the safety instructions can result in serious or fatal injury 
and/or serious damage to the product or environment.
NOTICE!
This means caution, useful information or advice.

Meaning of the symbols on the device itself

This device complies with all applicable EU standards.

This device may not be disposed of with normal household waste but must be collected separately for recycling.

This device may only be used inside the house for terrarium purposes.

Safety
Always follow the safety instructions below for safe use of the device. Failure to follow these instructions may endanger 
persons or the environment. 

•	 Ensure the voltage shown on the label matches the mains supply voltage.
•	 This device must be connected to a socket which is earthed.
•	 Protect the socket and plug against moisture. Use a drip loop to ensure that water cannot reach the  

socket via the cord.
•	 Don’t use the product if the device, cord or plug is damaged. 
•	 If the power cord or plug is damaged, the electrical part should be replaced.
•	 Be careful with the combination of water and electricity. Do not operate with wet hands. Dry hands before carrying out 

maintenance.
•	 Pay attention to the direction of the spray head to ensure not to spray electronic products, such as heating bulbs and 

other products.
•	 Always switch off all devices in the terrarium before maintenance. Disconnect the plug(s) from the socket.
•	 This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above, persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given supervision or instructions concerning the 
use of the device in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the device. Cleaning 
and maintenance of the device shall not be done by children without supervision.

•	 Modifications to the device may affect the safety. The warranty will also expire.
•	 Aquadistri is not liable for any problems, damage or accidents due to incorrect use of this device.
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Installation
Installing the inlet tube: Cut the tube to the desired length. Cover the the end of the tube in your resevoir with the filter head (5).
Insert the other end in the inlet hole of the main unit.

Installing the spray pipe: Connect end cap, spray nozzle and pipe as shown below (image 1) ,attach spray nozzle to the proper place of 
terrarium and connect another pipe end to outlet hole of main unit.

Note: when installing the spray head, the suction cup should be placed on the smooth and flat glass.

Mounting the main unit
A. Attach the bracket to the back of the unit in the holes provided. Hang the unit on the edge of the terrarium (image 2). 
B. Attach the suction cups to the back of the unit in the holes provided. Attach the unit to the glass of the terrarium (image 3).
C. Install the main unit and spray pipes as shown on image 4.
D. Place the inlet pipe in a clean water source.
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Operation
1. When the power is switched on the display will show the duration and cycle one by one. 
•	 Single press the Cycle button and the cycle will be displayed
•	 Single press the Duration button and the duration will be displayed

2. Spray cycle setting Press the Cycle button for three sec.  
The display will start flashing.  
You can set the cycle by pressing the Cycle button.
Press the Cycle button for three sec. to save and exit the setting

3. Spray Duration setting Press the Duration button for three sec.  
The display will start flashing.  
You can set the duration by pressing the Duration button.
Press the Duration button for three sec. to save and exit the setting

Note if you don’t press any button for 10 sec. during the setting proces the value will automaticly be saved and you will exit the 
proces.

4. Manual start of stop Press the Turn on/off button for three sec. to manualy start the misting. Press the Turn on/off button to 
stop the misting. If you dot not manualy stop after 5 min. of operation the system will automaticly shut down.
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Cycle

You can set the cycle to 01, 02, 04, 08, 12, 16, 20 or 24 hours

You can set the duration to 02, 04, 06, 08, 12, 16, 20,30, 60 or 120 sec.

Duration

CYCLE(H)

DURATION(S)

TURN ON/OFF

188

Water pump working indicator

Digital display

Cycle adjusting button

Duration adjusting button

Turn on/off

Recycling
This symbol indicates that this product (if it is discarded) may not be disposed of with normal household waste. Instead it must be 
handed in at an official collection centre (e.g. HWRC). Or can be returned to the dealer when purchasing a similar new product. 
Follow the applicable rules in your country for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Separate collection 
and recycling are better for the environment, public health and reduces waste.

Warranty
2 year manufacturer’s warranty on materials and construction defects. Devices must be returned complete with all components, 
accompanied with an official proof of purchase confirming a purchase date for any warranty claims. Incomplete devices of which 
parts are missing, and devices without proof of purchase are not eligible for warranty. After receiving and checking, we will 
determine whether the device will be repaired or replaced. For a device repaired or replaced under warranty, the remaining time 
of the original warranty period applies. Carefully read the instructions on installation, use and maintenance. Damage due to 
incorrect use, damage due to contamination or not cleaning the device are not covered by the warranty. Always keep the proof 
of purchase, without proof of purchase the warranty will be void!
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Repto Flex Rainmaker
Allgemeine Anweisung
Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden. Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch für den späteren Gebrauch auf. 

Gebrauch
•	 Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen geeignet.
•	 Dieser Rainmaker sollte nur für Sprühnebel verwendet werden. Die Wassertemperatur sollte 35°C nicht überschreiten. Er sollte 

niemals für andere Flüssigkeiten oder Chemikalien verwendet werden.

Bedeutung der Symbole
Die folgenden Warnsymbole und/oder Signalwörter werden in diesem Handbuch verwendet:

WARNUNG!
Dies bedeutet eine gefährliche Situation. Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise kann zu leichten bis mittelschweren 
Personenschäden und/oder Schäden am Produkt oder der Umgebung führen.
GEFAHR!
Dies bedeutet eine unmittelbare Gefahr durch Stromschlag. Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise kann zu schweren oder 
tödlichen Verletzungen und/oder schweren Schäden am Produkt oder der Umgebung führen.
ACHTUNG!
Dies bedeutet Vorsicht, nützliche Informationen oder Ratschläge.

Bedeutung der Symbole auf dem Gerät selbst:

Dieses Gerät entspricht den geltenden EU-Normen.

Dieses Gerät darf nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss zum Recycling getrennt gesammelt werden

Dieses Gerät darf nur innerhalb des Hauses für Terrarienzwecke verwendet werden.

Sicherheitshinweise
Befolgen Sie stets die nachstehenden Sicherheitshinweise zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Anweisungen kann Personen oder die Umgebung gefährden.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
•	 Schützen Sie die Steckdose und den Stecker vor Feuchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie eine Tropfschleife, um 

sicherzustellen, dass kein Wasser über das Netzkabel in die Steckdose gelangen kann.
•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Gerät, das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist. 
•	 Geben Sie das Gerät zur Reparatur oder zum Recyceln an Ihren Händler zurück.
•	 Seien Sie vorsichtig mit der Kombination von Wasser und Strom. Nicht mit nassen Händen bedienen. Trocknen Sie sich 

Hände, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
•	 Achten Sie auf die Richtung des Sprühkopfes, um sicherzustellen, dass keine elektronischen Produkte, wie z. B. 

Glühbirnen und andere Produkte, besprüht werden.
•	 Schalten Sie vor der Wartung immer alle Geräte im Terrarium aus. Ziehen Sie den/die Stecker aus der Steckdose.
•	 Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 

Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie in sicherer Weise beaufsichtigt 
werden oder Anweisungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung des Geräts durch den Benutzer darf 
nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

•	 Änderungen am Gerät können die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen. Die Garantie verfällt ebenfalls



Installation
Montage des Zulaufschlauchs: Schneiden Sie den Schlauch auf die gewünschte Länge zu. Bedecken Sie das Ende des Schlauches in 
Ihrem Resevoir mit dem Filterkopf (5) und stecken Sie das andere Ende in die Einlassöffnung des Hauptgeräts.

Installieren Sie das Sprührohr: Verbinden Sie die Endkappe, die Sprühdüse und das Rohr wie unten gezeigt (Bild 1), bringen Sie die 
Sprühdüse an der richtigen Stelle des Terrariums an und verbinden Sie das andere Rohrende mit der Auslassöffnung des Hauptgeräts.

Achtung: Bei der Installation des Sprühkopfes sollte der Saugnapf auf einer glatten und ebenen Glasfläche angebracht werden.

Montage des Hauptgerätes
A.	  Befestigen Sie die Halterung an der Rückseite des Geräts in den dafür vorgesehenen Löchern. Hängen Sie das Gerät an den Rand  
	 des Terrariums (Bild 2). 
B. 	 Befestigen Sie die Saugnäpfe an der Rückseite des Geräts in den dafür vorgesehenen Löchern. Befestigen Sie das Gerät an der  
	 Glasscheibe des Terrariums ( Bild 3).
C. 	 Installieren Sie das Hauptgerät und die Sprührohre wie in Bild 4 gezeigt.
D. 	 Platzieren Sie das Einlassrohr in eine saubere Wasserquelle.

Bild 1

Bild 3Bild 2

Bild 4
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Betrieb
1. Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, zeigt das Display nacheinander die Dauer und den Zyklus an. 
•	 Drücken Sie einmal die Taste Cycle und der Zyklus wird angezeigt
•	 Drücken Sie einmal die Taste Duration und die Dauer wird angezeigt

2. Einstellung des Sprühzyklus Drücken Sie die Cycle-Taste für drei Sekunden. 
Die Anzeige beginnt zu blinken. Drücken Sie die Cycle-Taste drei Sekunden 
lang, um die Einstellung zu speichern und zu beenden.

3. Spray Dauer Einstellung Drücken Sie die Taste Duration für drei Sekunden. 
Die Anzeige beginnt zu blinken. 
Drücken Sie die Taste Duration für drei Sekunden, um die Einstellung 
zu speichern und zu beenden.

Achtung: Wenn Sie während des Einstellvorgangs 10 Sekunden lang keine Taste drücken, wird der Wert automatisch gespeichert 
und Sie verlassen den Vorgang.

4. Manueller Start oder Stopp Drücken Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste drei Sekunden lang, um die Vernebelung manuell zu starten. 
Drücken Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste, um die Vernebelung zu beenden. Wenn Sie den Betrieb nach 5 Minuten nicht manuell beenden, 
schaltet sich das System automatisch ab.
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Zyklus

Sie können die Dauer auf 02, 04, 06, 08, 12, 16, 20, 30, 60 
oder 120 Sekunden einstellen.

Dauer

CYCLE(H)

DURATION(S)

TURN ON/OFF

188

Betriebsanzeige der Wasserpumpe

Digitale Anzeige

Zyklus-Einstelltaste

Taste zur Einstellung der Dauer

Einschalten/Ausschalten

Recycling
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt (falls es ausrangiert wird) nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf. Stattdessen muss es bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle (z.B. den Wertstoffhöfen Ihrer Stadt oder Gemeinde) abgegeben 
werden oder es kann beim Kauf eines ähnlichen neuen Produkts an den Händler zurückgegeben werden. Beachten Sie die in 
Ihrem Land geltenden Vorschriften für die getrennte Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Getrennte Ent
sorgung und Recycling ist besser für die Umwelt, die öffentliche Gesundheit und reduziert den Abfall. 

Garantie
2 Jahre Herstellergarantie auf Material- und Konstruktionsfehler. Geräte müssen komplett mit allen Komponenten zusammen 
und einem offiziellen Kaufbeleg, der das Kaufdatum bestätigt, zurückgeschickt werden, damit Garantieansprüche geltend 
gemacht werden können. Unvollständige Geräte, von denen Teile fehlen, und Geräte ohne Kaufnachweis kommen für die Garantie 
nicht in Frage. Nach Erhalt und Prüfung entscheiden wir, ob das Gerät repariert oder ersetzt wird. Für ein Gerät, das im Rahmen 
der Garantie repariert oder ersetzt wurde, gilt die Restdauer der ursprünglichen Garantiezeit.
Lesen Sie die Anweisungen zu Installation, Gebrauch und Wartung sorgfältig durch. Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, 
durch Verschmutzung und nicht Reinigen des Gerätes und Beschädigung des Kabels sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.
Bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg immer auf, ohne Kaufbeleg erlischt die Garantie!

Sie können den Zyklus auf 01, 02, 04, 08, 12, 16, 20 oder 
24 Stunden einstellen.
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Repto Flex Rainmaker
Instructions générales
Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Conservez ce manuel pour ses futures utilisations.

Utilisation
•	 Convient uniquement pour une utilisation à l’intérieur.
•	 Ce pulvérisateur ne doit être utilisé que pour créer de la pluie. La température de l’eau ne doit pas dépasser 35°C. Il ne doit jamais être 

utilisé pour d’autres liquides ou produits chimiques.

Signification des symboles
Les symboles et / ou mots d’avertissement suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel :

ATTENTION !
Cela signifie une situation dangereuse. Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut entraîner des blessures corporelles 
mineures ou légères et / ou des dommages au produit ou à l’environnement.
DANGER !
Cela signifie un danger imminent dû à un choc électrique. Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut entraîner des blessures 
graves ou mortelles et / ou des dommages graves au produit ou à l’environnement.
REMARQUE !
Cela signifie prudence, informations utiles ou conseils.

Signification des symboles sur l’appareil lui-même 

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes européennes applicables.

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères normales mais doit être collecté séparément pour être recyclé.

Cet appareil ne peut être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur de la maison et que dans des terrariums.

Sécurité
Suivez toujours les instructions de sécurité ci-dessous pour une utilisation sûre de l’appareil. Le non-respect de ces instructions 
peut mettre en danger les personnes ou l’environnement.

•	 Cet appareil doit être alimenté par un disjoncteur différentiel dont le courant de défaut nominal ne dépasse pas 30 mA.
•	 Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur l’étiquette correspond à la tension d’alimentation secteur.
•	 Protégez la prise et la fiche contre l’humidité. Utilisez une boucle d’égouttement pour vous assurer que 

l’eau ne peut pas atteindre la prise via le câble d’alimentation.
•	 N’utilisez pas le produit si l’appareil, le cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés. 
•	 Retournez l’appareil à votre revendeur pour réparation ou recyclage. Un cordon ou une fiche endommagé(e) ne peut 

être remplacé(e), l’appareil doit être recyclé.
•	 Faites attention à la direction de la tête de pulvérisation pour éviter de pulvériser des produits électroniques, tels que 

des ampoules chauffantes et d’autres produits.
•	 Éteignez toujours tous les appareils du terrarium avant l’entretien. Débranchez la ou les fiches de la prise..
•	 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 

sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, s’ils ont reçu une supervision ou des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil de manière sûre et comprendre les dangers impliqués. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur de l’appareil ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance.

•	 Les modifications apportées à l’appareil peuvent affecter la sécurité. La garantie expirera également.
•	 Aquadistri n’est pas responsable des problèmes, dommages ou accidents dus à une utilisation incorrecte de cet appareil.
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Installation
Installation du tube d’admission : Coupez le tube à la longueur souhaitée. Couvrez l’extrémité du tube dans votre réservoir avec le 
capuchon pré-filtre (5) et insérez l’autre extrémité dans l’orifice d’entrée de l’unité principale.

Installation du tuyau de pulvérisation : Connecter l’embout, la buse de pulvérisation et le tuyau comme indiqué ci-dessous (image 1), 
fixer la buse de pulvérisation à l’endroit approprié du terrarium et connecter l’autre extrémité du tuyau à l’orifice de sortie de l’unité principale.

Remarque : lors de l’installation de la tête de pulvérisation, la ventouse doit être placée sur un verre lisse et plat.

Montage de l’unité principale
A. Fixer le support à l’arrière de l’appareil dans les trous prévus à cet effet. Accrochez l’appareil au bord du terrarium (image 2). 
B. OU : fixez les ventouses à l’arrière de l’appareil dans les trous prévus à cet effet. Fixez l’appareil à la vitre du terrarium (image 3).
C. Installez l’unité principale et les tuyaux de pulvérisation comme indiqué sur l’image 4.
D. Placer le tuyau d’entrée dans une source d’eau propre.

Image 1

Image 3Image 2

Image 4
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Fonctionnement
1.Lors de la mise sous tension l’écran affiche la durée et le cycle l’un après l’autre.
•	 Appuyez une seule fois sur le bouton Cycle et le cycle s’affichera.
•	 Appuyez une seule fois sur le bouton Durée et la durée s’affichera.

2. Réglage du cycle de pulvérisation Appuyez sur la touche Cycle 
pendant trois secondes. L’écran commence à clignoter. 
Vous pouvez régler le cycle en appuyant sur la touche Cycle. 
Appuyez sur la touche Cycle pendant trois secondes pour enregistrer et quitter le réglage.

3. Réglage de la durée de pulvérisation Appuyez sur le bouton Durée 
pendant trois secondes. L’écran commence à clignoter. 
Vous pouvez régler la durée en appuyant sur la touche Durée. Appuyez sur 
la touche Durée pendant trois secondes pour sauvegarder et quitter le réglage.

Remarque : si vous n’appuyez sur aucun bouton pendant 10 secondes au cours du processus de réglage, la valeur sera 
automatiquement sauvegardée et vous quitterez le processus.

4. Démarrage et arrêt manuels. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pendant trois secondes pour démarrer manuellement la 
distribution d’eau.. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour arrêter la distribution d’eau.. Si vous n’arrêtez pas manuellement après 5 
minutes de fonctionnement, le système s’arrêtera automatiquement.
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Cycle

Vous pouvez régler le cycle sur 01, 02, 04, 08, 12, 16, 20 ou 24 heures.

Vous pouvez régler la durée sur 02, 04, 06, 08, 12, 16, 20, 30, 60 ou 120 secondes.

Durée

CYCLE(H)

DURATION(S)

TURN ON/OFF

188

Indicateur de fonctionnement de la pompe 
à eau

Affichage numérique

Bouton Cycle

Bouton Durée

Marche/Arrêt

Recyclage
Ce symbole indique que ce produit (s’il est jeté) ne peut pas être éliminé avec les ordures ménagères normales. Au lieu de cela, il 
doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte officiel, ou peut être retourné au revendeur lors de l’achat d’un nouveau produit 
similaire. Suivez les règles applicables dans votre pays pour la collecte séparée des produits électriques et électroniques. La 
collecte et le recyclage séparés sont meilleurs pour l’environnement, la santé publique et réduisent les déchets.

Garantie
Garantie du fabricant de 2 ans sur les défauts de matériaux et de construction. Les appareils doivent être retournés complets avec 
tous les composants, accompagnés d’une preuve d’achat officielle confirmant une date d’achat pour toute réclamation sous 
garantie. Les appareils incomplets dont des pièces sont manquantes et les appareils sans preuve d’achat ne sont pas éligibles à la 
garantie. Après réception et vérification, nous déterminerons si l’appareil sera réparé ou remplacé. Pour un appareil réparé ou 
remplacé sous garantie, le temps restant de la période de garantie d’origine s’applique.
Lisez attentivement les instructions d’installation, d’utilisation et d’entretien. Les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation, les 
dommages dus à la contamination par un détergent, les dommages dus au manque d’entretien et de nettoyage et les dommages 
au câble, ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. Gardez toujours la preuve d’achat, sans preuve d’achat la garantie sera annulée !



Repto Flex Rainmaker
Algemene instructies
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
toekomstig gebruik.
Gebruik
•	 Alleen geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis.
•	 Deze Rainmaker mag enkel gebruikt worden voor het maken van nevel. De watertemperatuur mag niet hoger zijn dan 35°C. Gebruik 

hem nooit voor andere vloeistoffen of chemicaliën.

Betekenis van symbolen
De volgende waarschuwingssymbolen en/of signaalwoorden worden in deze gebruiksaanwijzing gebruikt:

WAARSCHUWING!
Dit betekent een gevaarlijke situatie, indien de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd kan dit leiden tot gemiddeld of 
licht lichamelijk letsel en/of schade aan het product of omgeving.
GEVAAR!
Dit betekent een dreigend gevaar door elektrische schok, indien de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd kan dit leiden 
tot ernstig of dodelijk letsel en/of ernstige schade aan het product of omgeving.
OPMERKING!
Dit betekent voorzichtig, nuttige informatie of advies.

Betekenis van de symbolen op het apparaat zelf

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de geldende EU normen.

Dit apparaat mag niet met het normale huishoudelijk afval afgedankt worden, maar moet gescheiden worden ingezameld voor 
recycling.

Dit apparaat mag alleen binnen in huis voor terrariumdoeleinden  gebruikt worden.

Veiligheid
Neem de onderstaande veiligheidsinstructies altijd in acht voor een veilig gebruik van het apparaat. Het niet in acht nemen 
van deze instructies kan gevaar opleveren voor personen of de omgeving.

•	 Controleer of de spanning die op het label wordt aangegeven, overeenkomt met de netspanning.
•	 Dit apparaat moet worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact.
•	 Bescherm het stopcontact en de stekker tegen vocht. Zorg door middel van een druppellus dat water niet 

via het netsnoer in het stopcontact kan komen.
•	 Het apparaat niet gebruiken bij schade aan het apparaat, snoer of stekker. 
•	 Een beschadigde snoer of stekker kan niet worden vervangen, het apparaat moet worden gerecycled.
•	 Wees voorzichtig met de combinatie van water en elektriciteit. Niet bedienen met natte handen. Droog uw handen 

voordat u onderhoud uitvoert.
•	 Let op de richting van de sproeikop om te voorkomen dat elektronische producten zoals verwarmingslampen en 

andere producten worden besproeid.
•	 Schakel voor onderhoud altijd alle apparaten in het terrarium uit. Haal de stekker(s) uit het stopcontact.
•	 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 

of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen voor 
veilig gebruik van dit apparaat en begrijpen welke gevaren het gebruik met zich mee kan brengen. Kinderen mogen niet 
met dit apparaat spelen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht reinigen of onderhouden.

•	 Wijzigingen aan het apparaat kunnen gevolgen hebben voor de veiligheid. Ook de garantie komt hierbij te vervallen.
•	 Aquadistri is niet aansprakelijk voor problemen, schade of ongevallen als gevolg van onjuist gebruik van dit apparaat.
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Installatie
De inlaatslang installeren: Knip de slang op de gewenste lengte. Bedek het uiteinde van de slang in je resevoir met de filterkop (5).
Steek het andere uiteinde in de inlaatopening van het apparaat.

De sproeileiding installeren: Sluit de eindkap, sproeikop en pijp aan zoals hieronder getoond (afbeelding 1), bevestig de sproeikop op 
de juiste plaats in het terrarium en sluit een ander uiteinde van de pijp aan op de uitlaatopening van het apparaat.

Opmerking: Bij het installeren van de sproeikop moet de zuignap op het gladde en vlakke glas worden geplaatst.

Het toestel monteren
A.	 Bevestig de beugel aan de achterkant van het apparaat in de daarvoor bestemde gaten. Hang het toestel aan de rand van het  
	 terrarium (afbeelding 2). 
B. 	 Bevestig de zuignappen aan de achterkant van het toestel in de voorziene gaten. Bevestig het toestel aan het glas van het  
	 terrarium (afbeelding 3).
C. 	 Installeer het toestel en de sproeibuizen zoals afgebeeld op afbeelding 4.
D. 	 Plaats de inlaatbuis in een schone waterbron.

NL
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Werking
1. Wanneer de stroom wordt ingeschakeld geeft het display de duur en de cyclus één voor één weer. 
•	 Druk één keer op de Cycleknop en de cyclus wordt weergegeven.
•	 Druk één keer op de knop Duration om de duur weer te geven.

2. Instelling sproeicyclus Druk drie seconden op de Cycleknop.  
Het display begint te knipperen. 
U kunt de cyclus instellen door op de Cycleknop te drukken. 
Druk drie seconden op de Cycleknop om de instelling op te slaan en te verlaten.

3. Instelling sproeiduur Druk drie seconden op de Durationknop.  
Het display begint te knipperen. 
U kunt de cyclus instellen door op de Durationknop te drukken. 
Druk drie seconden op de Durationknop om de instelling op te slaan en te verlaten.

Opmerking Als je tijdens het instellen 10 seconden lang geen knop indrukt, wordt de waarde automatisch opgeslagen en verlaat 
je het proces.

4. Handmating start/stop Druk drie seconden op de Aan/Uit knop om de verneveling handmatig te starten. 
Druk op de Aan/Uit knop om de verneveling te stoppen. Als u na 5 minuten niet handmatig stopt, wordt het systeem automatisch 
uitgeschakeld.

24

02

04

01

02

04

06

24 

120 

04H

HH H

S S S

Cyclus

Je kunt de cyclus instellen op 01, 02, 04, 08, 12, 16, 20 of 24 uur.

Je kunt de duur instellen op 02, 04, 06, 08, 12, 16, 20,30, 60 of 120 seconden.

Duur

CYCLE(H)

DURATION(S)

TURN ON/OFF
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Werkingsindicator waterpomp

Digitaal display

Cyclusknop

Duurknop

Aan/uit knop

Recycling
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product (als het wordt afgedankt) niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijk afval mag worden 
weggegooid. Maar moet worden ingeleverd bij een officieel inzamelpunt (bv. Milieustraat). Of kan worden ingeleverd bij het 
verkooppunt tijdens de aankoop van een vergelijkbaar nieuw product. Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor het gescheiden 
inzamelen van elektrische en elektronische producten. Gescheiden inzameling en recycling is beter voor het milieu, de 
volksgezondheid en zorgt voor minder afval.

Garantie
2 jaar fabrieksgarantie op materiaal en constructiefouten. Het apparaat dient compleet, met alle onderdelen en het originele 
aankoopbewijs met daarop de aankoopdatum, ter garantie aangeboden worden. Een apparaat waarvan onderdelen missen of 
zonder aankoopbewijs komt niet in aanmerking voor garantie! Na ontvangst zullen wij het apparaat controleren. Daarna wordt 
door ons bepaald of het apparaat in aanmerking komt voor reparatie of vervanging. Voor een apparaat dat onder garantie is 
gerepareerd of vervangen, is de resterende tijd van de oorspronkelijke garantieperiode van toepassing. Lees de instructies over 
installatie, gebruik en onderhoud zorgvuldig door. Schade door verkeerd gebruik, door vervuiling of het niet reinigen van het 
apparaat en schade aan het snoer, vallen niet onder de garantie.
Bewaar altijd het aankoopbewijs, zonder aankoopbewijs kunt u geen aanspraak maken op garantie!
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